RED CORSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Satnam Singh Sekhon, S/o Sh. Kartar Singh Sekhon, Vill. Tandi, P.O- Laroya, Distt. Jalandhar, Pin-144201

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat, Tandi, Block Bhogpur, Distt. Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Block- Bhogpur, Jalandhar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.2988/2018

Date of RTI application: 24.05.2018

Date of First Appeal : 05.07.2018

Date of Order of FAA or Reply: Nil

Date of 2nd Appeal/complaint: 04.09.2018

Present: Sh. Manjit Singh Sekhon on behalf of Sh. Satnam Singh Sekhon, Appellant.

1. Sh. Vikas Sharma, Superintendent, O/o BDPO, Bhogpur

2. Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Panchayat Secretary, Village Tandi Bhogpur – for Respondents.

<u>Order</u>

Sh. Vikas Sharma, Superintendent has brought along the information in a bunch of papers. The same has been handed over to the proxy of the appellant as mentioned above. He may like to go through it and point out any infirmity in writing to the respondents with a copy to the Commission before the next date of hearing.

The matter shall be reheard on 28.11.2018 at 11.30 AM through video conference

at Jalandhar.

Sd/23.10.2018 (Yashvir Mahajan)
State Information Commissioner

CC: The District Development & Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar, for n/a.

RED CORSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Manjit Singh Sekhon, S/o Late Sh. Charan Singh Sekhon, Vill. Tandi, P.O- Laroya, Distt. Jalandhar, Pin-144201.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (Development), Jalandhar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.2989/2018

Date of RTI application: 12.06.2018
Date of First Appeal : 16.07.2018
Date of Order of FAA or Books

Date of Order of FAA or Reply: Nil Date of 2nd Appeal/complaint: 04.09.2018

Sh. Manjit Singh Sekhon, Appellant in person.

3. Sh. Vikas Sharma, Superintendent, O/o BDPO, Bhogpur

4. Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Panchayat Secretary, Village Tandi Bhogpur – for Respondents.

Order

Present:

The appellant is seeking to know the outcome of an enquiry having been held on a complaint made by him. It transpires that the enquiry has been completed and the report stand submitted to the competent authority. The respondents are desired to provide a copy of the enquiry report along with the connected information as has been mentioned in his application without further loss of time. The respondent shall file a written explanation for the delay in providing the information.

To come up on 28.11.2018 at 11.30 AM through video conference at Jalandhar.

Sd/-

(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

23.10.2018

RED CORSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Gurdeep Singh, S/o Sh. Atma Singh, R/o Village-Dilaram, Block-Mamdot, Tehsil & Distr. Ferozer

Tehsil & Distt. Ferozepur. Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ferozepur.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3006/2018

Date of RTI application: 11.08.2017
Date of First Appeal : 16.02.2018
Date of Order of FAA or Reply: Nil
Date of 2nd Appeal/complaint: 20.082018

Present: Sh. Gurdeep Singh, Appellant in person.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

<u>Order</u>

The appellant is present. The notice seemingly has been mis-sent to the District Development and Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar. The error should be corrected.

The appellant has sought an information from the District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ferozepur seeking an action against the then sarpanch of gram panchayat Dilaram, Block Mamdot and Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat Dilaram for alleged embezzlement of funds. He is desired to file a written statement and provide the information about the status of the case to the appellant before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission.

The matter shall be heard on 21.11.2018 at 11.30 AM through video conference at

Ferozepur. Sd/-

23.10.2018 (Yashvir Mahajan)
State Information Commissioner

CC: District Dev. & Panchayat Officer, Ferozepur, along with photo copy of RTI application for n/a.

RED CORSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jasbir Singh Sekhon, S/o Sh. Kartar Singh Sekhon, Vill. Tandi, P.O- Laroya, Distt. Jalandhar, Pin-144201.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Distt. Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (Development), Distt. Jalandhar,

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3009/2018

Date of RTI application: 11.06.2018
Date of First Appeal : 13.07.2018

Date of Order of FAA or Reply: Nil

Date of 2nd Appeal/complaint: 04.09.2018

Present: Sh. Jasbsir Singh Sekhon, Appellant in person.

1. Sh. Vikas Sharma, Superintendent, O/o BDPO, Bhogpur

2. Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Panchayat Secretary, Village Tandi Bhogpur – for Respondents.

Order

The appellant is seeking the action having been taken on a complaint filed by him to the then Deputy Chief Minister, Punjab on its online porter.

Sh. Vikas Sharma, Superintendent says that the same was forwarded to the District Development & Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar for appropriate action under intimation to the appellant. He further says that as the issue pertains to the DDPO he has already requested him to do the needful. The District Development & Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar is hereby advised to apprise him of the status of the matter under intimation to the Commission before the next date of hearing.

The matter shall be reheard on 28.11.2018 at 11.30 AM through video conference at Jalandhar.

Sd/-

23.10.2018 (Yashvir Mahajan)
State Information Commissioner

CC: The District Development & Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar, for n/a.

RED CORSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jasbir Singh Sekhon, S/o Sh. Kartar Singh Sekhon, Vill. Tandi, P.O- Laroya, Distt. Jalandhar, Pin-144201.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat, Tandi, PO- Laroya, Distt. Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority
O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,
Block-Bhogpur,
Distt. Jalandhar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3011/2018

Date of RTI application: 01.06.2018
Date of First Appeal : 03.07.2018

Date of Order of FAA or Reply: Nil

Date of 2nd Appeal/complaint: 03.09.2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh Sekhon, Appellant in person.

3. Sh. Vikas Sharma, Superintendent, O/o BDPO, Bhogpur

4. Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Panchayat Secretary, Village Tandi Bhogpur –

for Respondents.

Order

The appellant had sought information about some development works executed and the documents relating thereto.

Sh. Vikas Sharma, Superintendent has brought along the information. However, the appellant is refusing to accept it. The respondents are desired to send it by post to him. The Commission has seen the report and it seems to be in order. The respondents submit that the appellant is the neighbor of the sarpanch of the village and has some personal grudge against each other. The application has been filed vexatiously to settle personal scores. No public interest in the issue is involved.

Contd....page...2

-2-

Appeal Case No.3011/2018

The Commission has been told that the appellant is habitually filing train of RTI

applications with ulterior motives. The appellant has not been able to rebut the contentions of the

respondents. Such an abuse cannot be permitted as it erodes the valuable resources of the public

authority. The information in the instant case has been seen by the Commission which is sufficient.

It should be transmitted as already mentioned above to him by post. No further action is called for.

The appeal is disposed.

Sd/-

23.10.2018

(Yashvir Mahajan)
State Information Commissioner

RED CORSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Badal Singh, S/o Sh. Gurdit Singh, R/o #171, Near Civil Dispensary, Vill.- Khane Ki Dhab, Sri Muktsar Sahib, Malout.

Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Block-Malout.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Block-Malout, Distt.- Sri Muktsar Sahib.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3023/2018

Date of RTI application: 21.05.2018 Date of First Appeal : 17.07.2018

Date of Order of FAA or Reply: Nil Date of 2nd Appeal/complaint: 05.09.2018

Present: None.

<u>Order</u>

None is present on behalf of the Parties.

The matter shall be heard on 21.11.2018 at 11.30 AM through video conference at

Sri Muktsar Sahib.

Sd/-

23.10.2018 (Yashvir Mahajan) **State Information Commissioner**

RED CORSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Fateh Singh, S/o Late Sh. Pritam Singh, Village-Bharatpur, P.O- Bhago Majara, Distt.-S.A.S Nagar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Kharar, Distt. S.A.S Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S Nagar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3027/2018

Date of RTI application: 29.06.2017
Date of First Appeal : 20.04.2018

Date of Order of FAA or Reply: Nil

Date of 2nd Appeal/complaint: 05.09.2018

Present: Sh. Fateh Singh, Appellant in person.

Sh. Ajmer Singh, Panchayat Secretary, O/o BDPO, Kharar – for Respondents.

Order

The appellant had sought information about the erection of harijan dharamsala in the village and the information connected thereto.

Sh. Ajmer Singh, Panchayat Secretary appearing on behalf of the respondents says that the record is in the office of the District Development & Panchayat Officer, Mohali as he is enquiring into a complaint on the subject.

Be that as it is, the documents sought should be arranged to be provided to him before the next date of hearing positively. The District Development & Panchayat Officer, Mohali shall be considered as deemed PIO in case the record lies with him. He should ensure that the certified copies are provided to the appellant through the Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Kharar immediately.

To come up on 13.12.2018 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-

23.10.2018

(Yashvir Mahajan)
State Information Commissioner

CC: The District Development & Panchayat Officer, Mohali, for n/a.

RED CORSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Fateh Singh, S/o Late Sh. Pritam Singh, Village-Bharatpur, P.O-Bhago Majara, Distt.-S.A.S Nagar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Kharar, Distt. S.A.S Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S Nagar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3028/2018

Date of RTI application: 29.06.2017 Date of First Appeal : 20.04.2018

Date of Order of FAA or Reply: Nil

Date of 2nd Appeal/complaint: 05.09.2018

Present: Sh. Fateh Singh, Appellant in person.

Sh. Ajmer Singh, Panchayat Secretary, O/o BDPO, Kharar – for Respondents.

<u>Order</u>

Sh. Ajmer Singh, Panchayat Secretary appearing on behalf of the respondents says that he has recently joined and is unaware of the issue. He should have done his home work properly. His excuse is not justified. Nonetheless, the Commission directs him to arrange to provide him the information under intimation to the Commission before the next date of hearing.

To come up on 13.12.2018 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-

23.10.2018

(Yashvir Mahajan) **State Information Commissioner**